

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARUN KUMAR BHATTACHARYA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE BANK OF INDIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
GREGORY DUBINSKY
KEVIN D. BENISH
JESSICA MARDER-SPIRO
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
vlevy@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

RELATED PROCEEDINGSii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF APPENDICES..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Legal Background 3

 II. Factual Background 5

 III. Procedural History 7

 A. The District Court 7

 B. The Decision Below 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 9

 I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided On The
 Question Presented 9

II.	The Test Imposed By The Seventh, Ninth, And D.C. Circuits Conflicts With <i>Weltover</i> And The Text Of The Statute	16
III.	The Question Presented Is Important.....	18
A.	There Is No Warrant To Ignore The Text Congress Adopted In The FSIA.....	18
B.	The Case Implicates Important Issues Bearing On The Foreign Relations	19
IV.	This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Decide The Question Presented.....	20
CONCLUSION		21

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Seventh Circuit (June 12, 2023) 1a

Appendix B
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United
States District Court for the District Of Illinois,
Eastern Division (September 27, 2022) 11a

Appendix C
Relevant Statutory Provisions 25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantica Holdings Inc. v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC,</i> 813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>Babb v. Wilkie,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	18
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,</i> 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	16
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	20
<i>Big Sky Network Canada, Ltd. v. Sichuan Provincial Gov’t,</i> 533 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Intern. Drilling Co.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	4
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 150 (2022)	19
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	18
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,</i> 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	18

<i>Dumont v. Saskatchewan Gov't Ins. (SGI),</i> 258 F.3d 880 (2001).....	15
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp,</i> 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021).....	4
<i>Goodman Holdings v. Rafidain Bank,</i> 26 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Gregorian v. Izvestia,</i> 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Guirlando v. T.C. Ziraat Bankasi A.S.,</i> 602 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 13
<i>Jam v. Int'l Fin. Corp.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	4, 19
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI)</i> <i>Infrastructure Ltd.,</i> 536 U.S. 88 (2002).....	20
<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,</i> 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14, 16
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri,</i> 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020).....	20
<i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya,</i> 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Orient Min. Co. v. Bank of China,</i> 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15

<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	3, 18
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	9, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Rote v. Zel Custom Mfg. LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Med. Ctr. v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1989).....	8, 10
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	15
<i>State Bank of India v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 808 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	3, 19
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of S. Afr.</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1998).....	14, 16, 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1693a	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1603	2, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605B	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	2, 3, 4, 9, 15, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1606	2, 4

Other Authorities

Adam S. Chilton & Christopher A. Whytock, <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunity and Comparative Institutional Competence</i> , 163 U. Pa. L. Rev 411 (2015)	5
George Bermann, <i>Transnational Litigation</i> (2005) ...	5
Joseph F. Morrissey, <i>Simplifying the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: If a Sovereign Acts like a Private Party, Treat It like One</i> , 5 Chi. J. Int'l L. 675 (2005)	10
Maryam Jamshidi, <i>The Political Economy of Foreign Sovereign Immunity</i> , 73 Hastings L.J. 585 (2022)	10

Restatement (Fourth) on the Foreign Relations Law
of the United States § 454 10, 15, 20, 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....8
